
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO. 2014- 

A RESOLUTION AWARDING AN OPEN-END CONTRACT 
TO AIRGAS USA LLC, ALLENTOWN, PA TO FURNISH 
AND DELIVER SUPPLY OF CEMS CALIBRATION GAS 
FOR THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY – 
GENERATION DIVISION. 

           WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids to furnish and 

deliver Supply of CEMS Calibration Gas as set forth in the City’s specifications for the Vineland 

Municipal Electric Utility – Generation Division, for a period of one year beginning July 9, 2014, 

with option for an additional year, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the 

Purchasing Agent; and 

           WHEREAS, on May 13, 2014, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being 

referred to the Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; 

and 

           WHEREAS, the Business Administrator has, under date of June 2, 2014, submitted a 

written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that an open-end 

contract to furnish and deliver Supply of CEMS Calibration Gas as set forth in the City’s 

specifications for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility – Generation Division, be awarded to 

Airgas USA LLC, Allentown, PA, in the amount of $49,393.83, said bid being the lowest bid 

received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; and  

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said open-end contract to 

furnish and deliver Supply of CEMS Calibration Gas as set forth in the City’s specifications for 

the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility – Generation Division, for a period of one year beginning 

July 9, 2014, with option for an additional year, be and the same is awarded to Airgas USA LLC, 

Allentown, PA, on their bid in the amount of  $49,393.83, said bid being the lowest bid received 

and considered in  the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the 

same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of 

the City; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Comptroller has certified that the funds for 

the contract to be awarded herein are available. 

Adopted: 

_______________________________
President of Council 

ATTEST: 

______________________________
            City Clerk 

r-award1-CEMgas 

Go Back to Agenda

241



June 2, 2014 
 
 
 
REPORT TO:  THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
 
 
 
  RE:  Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board on 3/25 & 5/13/14 
 
 
 
Dear Mayor and Members of Council: 
 
Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the 
Purchasing Board on March 25, and May 13, 2014. 
 
 
FURNISH AND DELIVER SUPPLY OF CEMS CALIBRATION GAS AS SET FORTH IN THE 
CITY’S SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY – 
GENERATION DIVISION, FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 9, 2014, WITH 
OPTION FOR AN ADDITIONAL YEAR         
 
It is the recommendation of the Director of Electric Utility, which has the concurrence of the Business 
Administrator, and the Purchasing Agent that an open-end contract be awarded to the low bidder, Airgas 
USA LLC, Allentown, PA, in the amount of $49,393.83. 
 
 
COMPLETION OF 2014 CITYWIDE LINESTRIPING FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND 
ENGINEERING DIVISION, FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM DATE OF AWARD   
 
It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Business Administrator 
and the Purchasing Agent that an open-end contract be awarded to the only bidder, Zone Striping, Inc., 
Glassboro, NJ, in the amount of $176,333.77 
 
 
RESURFACING OF VALLEY AVENUE, PHASE 2 (LANDIS AVENUE TO PARK AVENUE)  
 
It is the recommendation of the City Engineer, which has the concurrence of the Business Administrator 
and the Purchasing Agent that a contract be awarded to the low bidder, Charles Marandino LLC, Milmay, 
NJ, in the amount of $518,910.10. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Go Back to Agenda

wreid
Highlight



Go Back to Agenda



Go Back to Agenda



Go Back to Agenda



Go Back to Agenda




